
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Kay Heywood, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207026 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

(i) 

 

 

Friday, 13 September 2013 
 

HARBOUR COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Harbour Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 23 September 2013 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Berry Head Hotel, Berry Head Road, Brixham, 
TQ5 9AJ 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Amil (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillor Ellery 

Councillor Faulkner (J) 

Councillor Hytche 

Councillor McPhail 

Councillor James 

Mayor Oliver (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Richards 

 

Councillor Stringer 

Mr Buckpitt 

Capt. Curtis 

Mr Jennings 

 Capt. Paul Lloyd 

Mr Stewart 

 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



(ii) 

HARBOUR COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 5) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 3 June 2013. 
 

3.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Appointment of External Advisor (Verbal Report) 
 To approve the recommendation for appointment of an External 

Advisor by the Harbour Appointments Sub-Committee and verbal 
update for a further appointment in December 2013. 
 
 

5.   Urgent items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
6.   Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison Forums (To Follow) 
 To note the minutes of the above Harbour Liaison Forums. 

 
 

7.   Harbour Authority Business Risk Register (Pages 6 - 11) 
 To review the Harbour Authority Business Risk Register. 

 



(iii) 

 
8.   Harbour Asset Review Working Party (Pages 12 - 14) 
 To receive recommendations from the Harbour Asset Review 

Working Party. 
 
 

9.   Tor Bay Harbour Authority Budget Monitoring (Pages 15 - 24) 
 To consider the quarterly Budget Monitoring Report. 

 
 

10.   Tor Bay  Harbour Authority Performance Monitoring (To Follow) 
 To monitor the Performance of the Tor Bay Harbour Authority 

Business Unit (SPAR.Net). 
 
 

11.   Annual Harbour Users Survey (Pages 25 - 45) 
 To consider the results of the Annual Harbour Users Survey. 

 



 
 
 

Minutes of the Harbour Committee 

 
3 June 2013 

 
-: Present :- 

 
Councillor Amil (Chairwoman) 

 
Councillors Ellery, Faulkner (J), McPhail, James, Richards, Stringer and Addis (In 

place of Hytche) and Mayor Oliver 
 

External Advisors: Mr Buckpitt, Capt. Curtis, Mr Jennings and Mr Stewart 
 

(Also in attendance: Mr James Oram from Legal Department)  
 

 

 
66. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Amil was elected Chairwoman for the 2013/14 Municipal Year. 
 

67. Apologies  
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillor Addis instead of Councillor Hytche. 
 

68. Election of Vice-Chairman/woman  
 
Mayor Gordon Oliver was elected Vice-Chairman for the 2013/14 Municipal Year. 
 

69. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Harbour Committee held on 18 March 2013 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

70. Harbour Committee Terms of Reference  
 
The Committee noted the current terms of Reference for the Harbour Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
i) that the Constitution should be amended to state that substitutes to the 

Harbour Committee must have received relevant mandatory training in line 
with the protocols for the Licensing Committee and Development 
Management Control Committee. 

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Harbour Committee Monday, 3 June 2013 
 

 
 

 
71. Appointment of Harbour Appointments Sub Committee  

 
The Committee considered appointments to the Harbour Appointments Sub-
Committee to consider applications for External Advisors to the Harbour Committee 
and to make recommendations to the Harbour Committee on suitable appointments 
to those positions.  Members were advised that previous Sub-Committees 
consisted of four Councillors, including the Chair and vice-Chair. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That a Harbour Appointments Sub-Committee be re-appointed to comprise six 
members of the Harbour Committee (The Chair, Vice-Chair and Councillors Hytche, 
Richards, McPhail and Faulkner (J)). 
 

72. Harbour Asset Review Working Party  
 
The Committee considered appointments to the Harbour Asset Review Working 
Party to provide strategic direction in relation to those assets within Tor Bay 
Harbour and the harbour estate that are managed by the Tor Bay Harbour 
Authority. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That a Harbour Asset Review Working Party, comprising four members of the 
Harbour Committee (Chair, Councillors Faulkner (J), Richards and McPhail) and 
two of the External Advisors to the Committee (Captain Bob Curtis and Mr Gordon 
Jennings), be appointed with the following terms of reference: 
 

a) To review all assets within Tor Bay Harbour and the Harbour Estate; 
b) To establish how each asset is performing; and 
c) To identify any assets that are surplus. 

 
73. Harbour Budget Review Working Party  

 
The Committee considered appointments to the Harbour Budget Review Working 
Party to assist the Harbour Committee in the management of all of the Harbour’s 
financial matters in accordance with approved financial procedures and the 
Council’s aspirations for the harbour to be self financing as outlined in the Tor Bay 
Harbour and Maritime Strategy. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That a Harbour Budget Review Working Party, comprising three members of the 
Harbour Committee (Councillors Stringer and Hytche), plus the Chairman and two 
External Advisors to the Committee (Mr Stewart and Mr Jennings), be appointed to 
scrutinise the draft Tor Bay Harbour Authority budget prior to presentation to the 
Harbour Committee and to review the full range of harbour charges. Also, to assist 

Page 2



Harbour Committee Monday, 3 June 2013 
 

 
 

 
Officers to monitor and review the budget ahead of each quarterly Harbour 
Committee meeting. 
 
 

74. Pilotage Review Working Party  
 
The Committee considered appointments to the Pilotage Review Working Party to 
review the Pilotage arrangements for Tor Bay Harbour and to recommend 
amendments to the Pilotage direction as and when appropriate. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That a Pilotage Review Working Party, comprising of two of the External Advisors 
(Captain Curtis and Mr Buckpitt) be appointed to work alongside Officers to review 
the Pilotage arrangements for Tor Bay Harbour and to recommend to the Harbour 
Committee any amendments to the Pilotage Directions as and when appropriate.  
 
 

75. Tor Bay Harbour Authority Revenue Outturn 2012/13  
 
Members received and noted a report setting out details of Tor Bay Harbour 
Authority’s final expenditure and income figures against the budget targets for 
2012/13. 
 
Members requested that their thanks be passed onto all Harbour staff for their work 
during these difficult times. 
 

76. Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison Forums  
 
The Committee received the minutes of the latest Torquay and Paignton Harbour 
Liaison Forum and the Brixham Harbour Liaison Forum and noted the contents. 
 
Mr Stewart advised that an amendment was required to the Torquay and Paignton 
Harbour Liaison Forum minutes, as he was not shown as in attendance. 
 
 

77. Tor Bay Harbour Authority Budget Monitoring 2013/14  
 
The Committee received and noted a report which provided members with 
projections of income and expenditure for the year 2013/14 compared with the 
approved budgets. 
 
 

78. Tor Bay Harbour Authority Audit Plan  
 
The Committee received a report setting out a dedicated Audit Plan for the Harbour 
Authority for the next four years. 
 

Page 3



Harbour Committee Monday, 3 June 2013 
 

 
 

 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee approved the amended Tor Bay Harbour Audit Plan for 2013/2014 
as set out at Appendix 1. 
 
 

79. Old Fish Market - Brixham Harbour  
 
The Committee received and noted a report which provided members with an 
update on the current use and management of the Old Fish Market at Brixham. 
 
 

80. Tor Bay Harbour - Port Masterplan  
 
The Committee considered a report on the progress of the Port Masterplan for Tor 
Bay Harbour. 
 
Resolved: 
 
i) that the Port Masterplan for Tor Bay Harbour, as circulated for consultation 

during April and May 2013, subject to the adoption of the relevant points 
highlighted in the ‘Consultation Feedback and Response Table’ shown in 
Appendix 1 be approved; and 

ii) that Council be recommended  to adopt the Port Masterplan for Tor Bay 
Harbour as part of the Council’s Policy Framework. 

 
 

81. Brixham Northern Arm Business Plan  
 
The Committee considered a report outlining the next steps in the potential 
development of a Northern Arm Breakwater at Brixham harbour. 
 
Resolved: 
 
i) that the ‘Conclusion’ of the preliminary Business Case into a proposed 

Northern Arm Breakwater for Brixham harbour, contained in Appendix 1 be 

noted;  

 

ii) that the Torbay Development Agency be asked to prepare an economic and 

strategic impact assessment of the Council’s harbour authority function, to 

include an economic analysis of existing activity and an assessment of the 

value and importance of the Northern Arm project to the local and sub-

regional economy;  

 

Page 4



Harbour Committee Monday, 3 June 2013 
 

 
 

 
 

iii) that the cost of the economic and strategic impact assessment is funded from 

the two harbour reserve funds and that the Executive Head of Tor Bay 

Harbour Authority be authorised to amend the revenue budget accordingly; 

and 

 
iv) that the Torbay Economic Development Company, and the Executive Head of 

Tor Bay Harbour Authority be asked to continue to assess and explore all 

potential grant funding opportunities on an on-going basis, including in 

particular, any new European funding programmes and Environment Agency 

flood defence options.  A position report on such grant funding opportunities to 

be presented to the Harbour Committee in December 2013. 

 
82. Performance Report - Tor Bay Harbour Authority  

 
The Committee noted the report which detailed the year end 2012/13 performance 
position of Tor Bay Harbour Authority and the performance position to date in 
2013/14. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairwoman 

Page 5



 

1 

 

 

 

Meeting:  Harbour Committee Date:  23rd September 2013 

Wards Affected:  All wards in Torbay 

Report Title:  Review of Tor Bay Harbour Business Risks 2013/14 

Executive Lead Contact Details:  Non-Executive Function 

Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Kevin Mowat 
        Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority 
        Tor Bay Harbour Master 

        ℡ Telephone:  01803 292429 
        �  E.mail:  Kevin.Mowat@torbay.gov.uk 
 

1. Purpose 

1.1 This report provides Members with the opportunity to consider and review the Tor 
Bay Harbour Business Risk Register for 2013/14. 

2. Summary 

2.1 It is accepted that in order for risk management to be truly successful it must be integrated 

into the culture of an organisation, supported and led by its senior management and 
communicated effectively at all levels. Consequently it is appropriate that as Tor Bay 
Harbour’s governing body, the Harbour Committee formally reviews its business risks on a 
regular basis. 

2.2 The Committee is asked to note the Tor Bay Harbour Business Risk Register attached as 

Appendix 1. 
 

 
Supporting Information 

3. Position 

3.1 Risk management is a fundamental part of any harbour’s strategic management; 
the focus of which is the identification, analysis and treatment of risk in order to add 
maximum sustainable value to all of the harbour’s activities. Risk Management 
increases the probability of success, and reduces both the probability of failure and 
the uncertainty of achieving the harbour’s overall objectives. 

3.2 As part of the requirements for corporate governance and internal control an 
organisation must ‘embed’ risk management into its culture. This is not simply 
having an internal audit function reviewing risk management procedures; it means, 
for the harbour authority, that the Harbour Committee needs to look forward, be 
dynamic, respond effectively to change and maximise opportunities. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 6



 

2 

 

3.3 The benefits gained in managing risk are improved strategic, operational and 
financial management, continuity of knowledge and information management 
processes, improved compliance and, most importantly, improved customer service 
delivery. Sound management of business risks will also promote a positive external 
image of Tor Bay Harbour for all stakeholders. 

3.4 A harbour authority, in common with any commercial undertaking, requires effective 
strategic leadership based on a complete understanding of the direction being 
taken and its associated opportunities and risks. 

3.5 Making informed and transparent decisions which are subject to effective scrutiny 
and managing risk is a core principle of good governance. 

3.6 Risk management is a key contributor to business planning and therefore integral 
to continuous improvement and sustainability. The Risk Register is used as a 
management tool to support the Tor Bay Harbour Business Plan. 

3.7 The harbour authority understands the importance of risk taking and acknowledges 
that some amount of risk taking is inevitable if the harbour is to achieve its 
objectives. As a harbour authority we should aim to take risks which enable 
improvement and seek to avoid risks which could affect core business. 

3.8 Risk registers are living documents and therefore must be regularly reviewed and 
amended. The reason for monitoring key risks is to create an early warning system 
for any movement in risk. The Council’s risk management strategy requires that 
registers are monitored every six months. It is anticipated that the Harbour 
Committee will include a formal review of the Tor Bay Harbour Risk Register within 
its annual work programme. However, high scoring risks will be monitored more 
frequently by the Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority and referred to the 
Harbour Committee for further review as required. Currently there are no high 
scoring risks. 

3.9 The Tor Bay Harbour Business Risk Register 2013/14 is attached at Appendix 1. In 2011, 
with the help of the Council’s Corporate Risk Management team, the Risk Register was 
consolidated from 39 individual risks to 9 entries linked to the performance objectives of the 
harbour authority. This revised layout has rece
[...]
 Tor Bay Harbour 
Authority and the Mayor in relation to those assets within Tor Bay Harbour 
and the harbour estate that are managed by Tor Bay Harbour Authority.” 

1.3 On the 3rd June 2013 the Harbour Committee resolved that a Harbour Asset 
Review Working Party, comprising four members of the Harbour Committee (Chair, 
Councillors Faulkner (J), Richards and McPhail) and two of the External Advisors to 
the Committee (Captain Bob Curtis and Mr Gordon Jennings), be appointed with 
the following terms of reference: 

a) To review all assets within Tor Bay Harbour and the Harbour Estate; 
 
b) To establish how each asset is performing; and 
 
c) To identify any assets that are surplus. 

1.4 The Committee is asked to note the outcome of the work of the Harbour Asset 
Review Working Party set out in section 2 below. 

2. Summary 

2.1 All assets within Tor Bay Harbour and the harbour estate were successfully 
reviewed. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 12



 

2 

 

2.2 The Working Party was satisfied that they could broadly establish how each asset 
is currently performing. 

2.3 A successful disposal of an old steel workboat was noted and the Working Party 
requested that a separate report be presented to the Harbour Committee covering 
the procurement of a replacement vessel. 

2.4 No assets were identified as being surplus to the requirements of the Harbour 
Authority. 

2.5 The Working Party provided strategic direction to the Executive Head of Tor Bay 
Harbour Authority in relation to some of the short-term proposals contained within 
the Port Masterplan. 

2.6 To help the Council with some corporate budget savings the Working Party agreed 
to support the recommendation by the Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour 
Authority that the public toilets at Beacon Quay, New Pier Brixham and Paignton 
harbour, should be transferred into the harbour estate.  

 

Supporting Information 

3. Position 

3.1 The Harbour Asset Review Working Party met on the 23rd August 2012 to review a
[...]
dentifies the overall budgetary position for Tor Bay Harbour Authority as 

at end of August 2013 to enable appropriate action to contain expenditure and 

maintain reserves at appropriate levels. 

1.3 The Committee is asked to note the amended outturn positions of the two harbour 
accounts and adjustments to the Reserve Funds shown in Appendix 1. 

1.4 The Committee is asked to note the Executive Head of Harbour Tor Bay Harbour 
Authority’s use of delegated powers to make decisions in relation to the budget 
allocated to Tor Bay Harbour. 

1.5 The Committee is asked to note the Harbour Master’s use of delegated powers to 
waive certain harbour charges, which this financial year amounts to £924.28 (ex 
VAT). No additional charges have been levied. 

2. Summary 

2.1 The Tor Bay Harbour Authority budget was approved by the Harbour Committee on 
17th December 2012.  

2.2 This is the second budget monitoring report presented to the Harbour Committee 

Agenda Item 9

Page 15



 

2 

 

for the financial year 2013/14. 

2.3 Both Harbour Accounts have benefitted from higher than anticipated Marina income 

relating to 2012 and from frozen staff vacancies. These savings have been applied 

to overspend in other areas.  

 

Supporting Information 

3. Position 

3.1 The projected outturn at Appendix 1 reflects amendments to the budget made 
within the Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority’s delegated powers.  
Details of each amendment can be found in the associated note. 

 

3.2 The performance against budget is summarised below: 

  Current 

Budget 

2013/14 

Projected 

Outturn 

2013/14 

 £000 £000 

Torquay and Paignton Harbours 

Surplus/(Deficit) 
(19) (13) 

Brixham Harbour Surplus/(Deficit) (15) (14) 

 

3.3 The current progress of Harbour capital schemes is detailed below: 

 Total 

Budget 

Actual to 

Date 

(including 

prior years) 

Projected 

Outturn 

Notes 

 £000 £000 £000  

Environment Agency grant 

funding for Torquay Harbour – 

Hal
[...]
rbour New 

Fish Quay Development  
£4,750,000 2011/12 £4,447,785 

 
TOTAL £6,442,146 

 

 

Page 17



 

4 

 

3.5 The Tor Bay harbour Authority debt position at the end of August 2013 is set out in 

the table below:- 

 Corporate Debtor System HMS 

 

Unpaid by 

up to 60 

days 

Unpaid over 

60 days 

Unpaid by up 

to 60 days  

Unpaid 

over 60 

days 

Debt outstanding £27k £31k £23k £64k 

Bad Debt Provision £15k N/A 

 

The Harbour Management System (HMS) debt does not have a separate bad debt 

provision because the income is not credited until it is received. However, following 

the recent internal audit report the Executive Head of Torbay Harbour Authority has 

determined that the overall debt position should be shown to the Harbour 

Committee on each budget monitoring report.  

3.6 Under the Council’s Scheme of Delegation the Harbour Master can vary (by 

addition or waiver (in full or as to part)) the approved Schedule of Harbour Charges 

in such manner as shall be considered reasonable. However, the Harbour Master 

shall maintain a proper written record of all variations approved using the delegated 

powers and shall, at least twice a year, report to the Harbour Committee the total 

value of the additional charges levied and the total value of the charges waived 

(see paragraph 1.5). 

3.7 Harbour Committee minute 398 (5) from December 2011 states the following :- 

“That, as recommended by the Harbour Committee’s Budget Working Party, each 

harbour reserve fund is split with 20% of budgeted turnover ring-fenced to meet any 

deficit in the revenue budget or winter storm damage and the balance ring-fenced 

to fund harbour related capital projects.” 

Consequently the Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority, in consultation 

with the Chairman of the Harbour Committee, has produced a list of Harbour 

Reserve Funds projects attached as Appendix 2. The Committee is asked to note 

this list and the obvious ongoing need for healthy
[...]
tomer service is 
rated highest (88% very good or good). 

• 88% of respondents feel that Tor Bay Harbour Authority properly manages 
safety in Tor Bay Harbour. 

• 46% of users thought Tor Bay harbour charges compared favourably to other 
harbours compared with 36.4% last year, and 54.7% in 2011. 12.6% said that 
charges did not compare favourably with only 16.3% last year and 37% 
answered “Don’t know” (47.3% in 2012). 

• Just over half of harbour users would use the option to pay their account online 
(54.6%), but over a third would not (38.7%). Similar numbers of harbour users 
would utilise the option to spread their account payments over four instalments 
(57.1%), 36.1% would not. 

• The majority of respondents were male (92%), less than five were female. The 
largest age range group was 65 - 74 years old (40%) and the most common 
ethnic origin of respondents was White British (88%). Most people who 
completed the survey do not have a disability. 

2.6 The information collected from the survey results will be used to make 
improvements to the provision of services provide by Tor Bay Harbour Authority. 

 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 Tor Bay Harbour Users Survey Form – 2013 

Appendix 2  Annual Tor Bay Harbour User Survey Results - July 2013 

 

 

Page 28



 

Policy, Performance and Review Team 
Torbay Council 

 

Tor Bay Harbour 

 

Harbour Users Survey 2013 

 

Survey Results 

August 2013 

 

 

Method Number Percent 

Paper surveys 
received 

119 100% 

 

 

Agenda Item 11
Appendix 2

Page 29



2 
Tor Bay Harbour User Survey 2013 
Results: August 2013 

Contents 
 

Introduction ...................................................................................................................................... 3 
 

Summary of Results ......................................................................................................................... 3 
 

Respondent Profile Summary .......................................................................................................... 3 
 

Quality Assurance ............................................................................................................................ 3 
 

Section 1: Facilities and Infrastructure ............................................................................................. 4 
 

Section 2: General Service Provision ............................................................................................... 6 
 

Section 3: Future Payment Methods ................................................................................................ 8 
 

Respondent Profile .......................................................................................................................... 9 
 

Appendix 1: Comparison of Ports .................................................................................................. 11 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 30



3 
Tor Bay Harbour User Survey 2013 
Results: August 2013 

Introduction 

 

This questionnaire is distributed annually to boat owners who use the moorings at Tor Bay 

Harbours. The questionnaires are distributed with the invoices in February of each year. 

 

Summary of Results 

 

• Most respondents to the survey judge the overall quality of service within Tor Bay Harbour as 

either good or very good (81%). 60% of respondents thought that the quality of service had 

stayed the same in comparison with last year. 29% thought it had improved either slightly or 

much better than in 2012. Fewer than 10 people said that it had got worse. 

• 88% of respondents feel that Tor Bay Harbour Authority properly manages safety in Tor Bay 

Harbour.  

• The majority of respondents that used the facilities rated most of them very good or good.  

o Electricity was rated good or very good by 18% of respondents (which was only slightly 

higher than the 17% that rated it poor or very poor). 

o Mooring had the highest percentage of very good or good ratings at 53%. 

o The boat park, quayside berth and electricity were the least used/available facilities. 

• Most respondents feel that services are very good or good. Customer service is rated highest 

(88% very good or good). 

• 46% of respondents believe the charges compare favourably with other harbours but 37% 

answered that they don’t know if they did or not. 

Respondent Profile Summary 

The majority of respondents were male (92%), less than five were female. The largest age range 

group was 65 - 74 years old (40%) and the most common ethnic origin of respondents was White 

British (88%). Most people who completed the survey do not have a disability.  

Quality Assurance 

 

To ensure the quality of data provided, all information received through both the online and paper 

surveys were verified and moderated.  This provides reassurance that the results presented 

overleaf are a true representation of respondent’s views.  

Notes: 

i. <5 represents fewer than 5 respondents. 

i) No response as listed in a table denotes the number that did not respond to that 

particular question.  

Page 31



4 
Tor Bay Harbour User Survey 2013 
Results: August 2013 

Section 1: Facilities and Infrastructure 

 
 
1a)  Do you believe Tor Bay Harbour Authority are properly managing safety in Tor Bay 

Harbour? 

 
Number Percent 

Yes 105 88.2% 

No 6 5.0% 

No response 8 6.7% 

Total 119 100.0% 

 
 
1b) Do you believe you can influence decisions about the management of the harbour?  

 

 
Number Percent 

Yes 12 10.1% 

No 40 33.6% 

Depends on the issue 62 52.1% 

No response 5 4.2% 

Total 119 100.0% 

 
 
 
 

• The majority of people who completed the survey believe the harbour authority is 
managing safety properly (88.2%). 

 

• 33.6% of respondents believe they can’t influence harbour management decisions, 
compared with 10.1% who believe they can. 52.1% felt their influence on decisions would 
depend on the issue. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 32



5 
Tor Bay
[...]
ignton Torquay 

Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent 

Very good  5 13.2% 9 39.1% 16 30.2% 

Good 22 57.9% 10 43.5% 26 49.1% 

Average 7 18.4% <5 ~ 11 20.8% 

Poor  <5 ~ <5 ~ 0 0.0% 

Very poor <5 ~ 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 

No response <5 ~ 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 

Total 38 100.0% 23 100.0% 53 100.0% 

 
 

Events information 
 

Home port 
Brixham Paignton Torquay 

Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent 

Very good  7 18.4% 6 26.1% 13 24.5% 

Good 15 39.5% 11 47.8% 23 43.4% 

Average 7 18.4% 5 21.7% 14 26.4% 

Poor  6 15.8% <5 ~ <5 ~ 

Very poor <5 ~ 0 0.0% <5 ~ 

No response <5 ~ 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 

Total 38 100.0% 23 100.0% 53 100.0% 

 
 

Administration 
 

Home port 
Brixham Paignton Torquay 

Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent 

Very good  14 36.8% 9 39.1% 24 45.3% 

Good 18 47.4% 12 52.2% 23 43.4% 

Average <5 ~ 0 0.0% 6 11.3% 

Poor  0 0.0% <5 ~ 0 0.0% 

Very poor <5 ~ 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 

No response <5 ~ <5 ~ 0 0.0% 

Total 38 100.0% 23 100.0% 53 100.0% 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 44



17 
Tor Bay Harbour User Survey 2013 
Results: August 2013 

2c) Would you say that in comparison to last year the quality of service provided in Tor 

Bay Harbour is: 

Home port 
Brixham Paignton Torquay 

Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent 

Much better <5 ~ 6 26.1% <5 ~ 

Slightly better <5 ~ 8 34.8% 10 18.9% 

The same 27 71.1% 7 30.4% 37 69.8% 

Slightly worse 0 0.0% <5 ~ <5 ~ 

Much worse <5 ~ 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 

No response <5 ~ 0 0.0% <5 ~ 

Total 38 100.0% 23 100.0% 53 100.0% 

 
 

2d) Do you believe the charges in Tor Bay Harbour compare favourably with those for 

other harbours? 

Home port 
Brixham Paignton Torquay 

Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent 

Yes 16 42.1% 9 39.1% 29 54.7% 

No 9 23.7% <5 ~ <5 ~ 

Don’t know 13 34.2% 10 43.5% 21 39.6% 

No response 0 0.0% 0 0.0% <5 ~ 

Total 38 100.0% 23 100.0% 53 100.0% 

 

Page 45


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Harbour Authority Business Risk Register
	Tor Bay Harbour Risk Register - Sept 2013 - App1 (4)

	8 Harbour Asset Review Working Party
	9 Tor Bay Harbour Authority Budget Monitoring
	Budget Monitoring Sept 2013 App1
	Budget Monitoring Sept 2013 App2

	11 Annual Harbour Users Survey
	Annual Harbour Users Survey Results Sept 2013
	Harbour Users Survey 2013 Results Report App2 Sept 2013




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Harbour Committee 
 

23 September 2013 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Amil (Chairwoman) 
 

Councillors Ellery, Faulkner (J), James, Stringer and Addis (In place of Richards)  
 

 

External Advisors: Capt. Curtis, Paul Lloyd and Mr Stewart and Capt. Paul Lloyd (From 
item 4) 

 
 

 

 
1. Informal Briefing Prior to Committee Commencing from Torbay Development 

Agency  
 
Members had an Informal Briefing from the Senior Development Surveyor at the 
Torbay Development Agency as an update on the Torquay Waterside Regeneration 
proposals to develop the Marina Developments Limited (MDL) Marina Car Park, 
The Pavilion and Cary Green as outlined in (Minute 524) Mayoral Decision dated 1 
February 2012. 
 

2. Apologies  
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillor Addis instead of Councillor Richards. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hytche, McPhail, and Mr 
Buckpitt, Mr Jennings and Mayor Oliver. 
 
 

3. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Harbour Committee held on 3 June 2013 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

4. Appointment of External Advisor  
 
The Committee were advised that following an application and interview process, 
the Harbour Appointments Sub-Committee had met on 19 July 2013 and were 
pleased to recommend the appointment of Paul Lloyd for the vacant position, 
previously held by Elaine Hayes, as External Harbour Advisor.   



Harbour Committee Monday, 23 September 2013 
 

 
 

 

 
Members were further advised that the Harbour Appointments Sub-Committee had 
met on 10 September 2013 and short-listed from five applicants for a replacement 
External Harbour Advisor for Mr Gordon Jennings whose term comes to an end in 
December 2013 with four being selected for interview on 2 October 2013. 
 
The Chairman acknowledged the years of service given to Tor Bay Harbours and 
the Harbour Committee by Mr Jennings. 
 
Councillor Faulkner (J) read a note from Mr Jennings, who was unable to attend his 
final meeting due to illness, thanking Members for their hard work and offering his 
services to the Committee in the future. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Paul Lloyd be appointed as an External Harbour Advisor for a period of four 
years from 23 September 2013. 
 

5. Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison Forums  
 
The Committee noted the minutes of the Torquay and Paignton Harbour Liaison 
Forum meeting on the 10 September 2013 and the Brixham Harbour Liaison Forum 
meeting on the 11 September 2013. 
 
 

6. Harbour Authority Business Risk Register  
 
The Committee noted the submitted report which provided them with details of the 
Tor Bay Harbour Authority Business Risk Register for 2013/14. 
 
 

7. Harbour Asset Review Working Party  
 
The Committee noted the report from the Harbour Asset Review Working Party 
which met on 23 August 2013. 
 
No assets were identified as being surplus to the requirements of the Harbour 
Authority but Members were advised that the public toilets at Beacon Quay, New 
Pier Brixham and Paignton harbour, would be transferred into the harbour estate 
from 1 October 2014. 
 

8. Tor Bay Harbour Authority Budget Monitoring  
 
The Committee noted a report on the Budget Monitoring which provided members 
with the overall budgetary position for Tor Bay Harbour Authority as at the end of 
August 2013. 
 
 



Harbour Committee Monday, 23 September 2013 
 

 
 

 

9. Tor Bay  Harbour Authority Performance Monitoring  
 
The Committee noted a report outlining the performance of the Tor Bay Harbour 
Authority Business Unit. 
 
 

10. Annual Harbour Users Survey  
 
The Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority introduced the results of the 
2013 Tor Bay Harbour User Survey, which had been sent out to boat owners who 
use the facilities in Tor Bay Harbour.  There were 119 responses. 
 
The Committee noted the overall positive response to the survey, but felt that it 
would be important to further encourage responses from the wider users of the 
Harbour and going forward discussed how this might be possible. 
 
Members also noted the majority of respondents were aged between 65 – 74 years 
old and most people who completed the survey did not have a disability. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairwoman 


